

No. 19-777

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,
PETITIONER

v.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN
SARAH CARROLL
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Statement 1

Argument:

 A. The decision below would not independently have warranted this Court’s review..... 6

 1. The court of appeals correctly held that petitioner lacked Article III standing 8

 2. The decision below does not conflict with those of other courts of appeals 12

 B. The lower court would have been free to order dismissal on Article III standing grounds even had the case become moot earlier 16

 C. The equities counsel against vacatur 17

Conclusion 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

American Canoe Association v. City of Louisa Water & Sewer Commission,
389 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 13

Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona,
520 U.S. 43 (1997) 17, 18

Azar v. Garza, 138 S. Ct. 1790 (2018) 6, 18

Braitberg v. Charter Communications, Inc.,
836 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2016)..... 15

Camreta v. Greene, 563 U.S. 692 (2011) 6, 7, 18

Casillas v. Madison Ave. Associates, Inc.,
926 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 15

Charvat v. Mutual First Federal Credit Union,
725 F.3d 819 (8th Cir. 2013), cert. denied,
572 U.S. 1002 (2014)..... 15

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Church v. Accretive Health, Inc.</i> , 654 Fed. Appx. 990 (11th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	18
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	2, 5, 17, 18
<i>Electronic Privacy Information Center v.</i> <i>Presidential Advisory Commission on Election</i> <i>Integrity</i> , 139 S. Ct. 791 (2019).....	8
<i>Environmental Defense Fund v. EPA</i> , 922 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	15, 16
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 306 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	15
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	8, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Groshek v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 884 (7th Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 740 (2018)	15
<i>Heartwood, Inc. v. United States Forest Service</i> , 230 F.3d 947 (7th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Huff v. TeleCheck Services, Inc.</i> , 923 F.3d 458 (6th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control</i> <i>Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8, 9
<i>Public Citizen v. United States Department of</i> <i>Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	8, 9, 10
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	16, 17
<i>Sinochem International Co. v. Malaysia</i> <i>International Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007) ..	16, 17
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	8, 9, 11, 12, 14
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	9, 14

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Hamburg-Amerikanische Packetfahrt-Actien Gesellschaft,</i> 239 U.S. 466 (1916).....	6
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.,</i> 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	6
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	9, 12
Constitution, statutes, and rule:	
U.S. Const. Art. III	<i>passim</i>
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1365	13
E-Government Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-347, 116 Stat. 2899	1
§ 2(b)(2), 116 Stat. 2901 (44 U.S.C. 3601 note)	2
§ 2(b)(11), 116 Stat. 2901 (44 U.S.C. 3601 note)	2
§ 101, 116 Stat. 2901-2910 (44 U.S.C. 3601 <i>et seq.</i>).....	2
§§ 201-207, 116 Stat. 2910-2921.....	2
§ 208, 116 Stat. 2921	<i>passim</i>
§ 208(a), 116 Stat. 2921.....	2, 10
§ 208(b)(1)(A)(ii), 116 Stat. 2921.....	2
§ 208(b)(1)(B)(i), 116 Stat. 2922.....	2
§ 208(b)(1)(B)(iii), 116 Stat. 2922	2, 12
§ 208(b)(2)(B)(ii), 116 Stat. 2922.....	2
§§ 209-526, 116 Stat. 2923-2970.....	2
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. 1692 <i>et seq.</i>	14
Federal Advisory Committee Act, 5 U.S.C. App. 1 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. 552.....	8
Toxic Substances Control Act, Pub. L. No. 94-469, 90 Stat. 2003 (15 U.S.C. 2601 <i>et seq.</i>)	15
13 U.S.C. 9.....	4, 10
13 U.S.C. 214.....	10

VI

Rule—Continued:	Page
Sup. Ct. R. 10	7
Miscellaneous:	
Exec. Order No. 13,880, 84 Fed. Reg. 33,821 (July 16, 2019)	5, 18
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	7
